Income tax effect of Special Items(1)  —  (0.01)  (0.02)  0.02

Adjusted diluted EPS  $ 0.50  $ 0.48  $ 0.96  $ 0.89

Weighted-average shares outstanding  45,828,315  46,200,757  45,910,249  46,215,047

(1) Income tax effect of Special Items is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item occurred. For the three and six month
periods ended June 30, 2019, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain
discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP reporting purposes. For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2018, the income tax effect of Special Items
varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain of the Special Items being incurred in jurisdictions where no tax benefit
could be recorded due to valuation allowance assessments.

8

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

  Three months ended June 30,
  2019  2018
  As reported  Special Items  As adjusted  As reported  Special Items  As adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 21,200  $ 1,080  $ 22,280  $ 35,380  $ 1,630  $ 37,010

Less: Capital expenditures  (5,670)  —  (5,670)  (8,150)  —  (8,150)

Free Cash Flow  15,530  1,080  16,610  27,230  1,630  28,860

Net Income  22,020  860  22,880  19,600  2,550  22,150

Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income  71%   73%  139%   130%

  Six months ended June 30,
  2019  2018
  As reported  Special Items  As adjusted  As reported  Special Items  As adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 29,280  $ 2,210  $ 31,490  51,620  $ 2,980  $ 54,600

Less: Capital expenditures  (12,310)  —  (12,310)  (11,320)  —  (11,320)

Free Cash Flow  16,970  2,210  19,180  40,300  2,980  43,280

Net Income  41,110  2,880  43,990  43,920  (2,740)  41,180

Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income  41%   44%  92%   105%

June 30,

2019
December 31,

2018
June 30,

2018
Current maturities, long-term debt  $ 60  $ —  $ —

Long-term debt, net  294,120  293,560  293,010

Total Debt  294,180  293,560  293,010

Less: Cash and cash equivalents  40,280  108,150  53,400

Net Debt  $ 253,900  $ 185,410  $ 239,610

9

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Three months ended June 30,   Twelve months ended June 30,   Six months ended June 30,